
AGENDA FOR

LICENSING AND SAFETY PANEL

Contact:: Leigh Webb
Direct Line: 0161 253 5399
E-mail: l.m.webb@bury.gov.uk
Web Site: www.bury.gov.uk

To: All Members of Licensing and Safety Panel

Councillors : P Cropper, C Cummins, J Grimshaw, 
S Hurst, G Keeley, K Leach, C Morris, B Mortenson, 
T Rafiq (Chair), M Smith, C Walsh, S Wright and 
Y Wright

Dear Member/Colleague

Licensing and Safety Panel

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Licensing and Safety Panel 
which will be held as follows:-

Date: Thursday, 17 October 2019

Place: Meeting Rooms A & B, Town Hall

Time: 7.00 pm

Briefing

Facilities:

If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members require 
briefing on any particular item on the Agenda, the 
appropriate Director/Senior Officer originating the 
related report should be contacted.

Notes:



AGENDA

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members of the Licensing and Safety Panel are asked to consider whether 
they have an interest in any of the matters on the agenda, and if so, to 
formally declare that interest.  

3  MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 8)

4  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  

Questions are invited from members of the public present at the meeting 
on any matters for which this Panel is responsible.

Approximately 30 minutes will be set aside for Public Question Time if 
required.

5  OPERATIONAL REPORT  (Pages 9 - 14)

6  VEHICLE INSPECTION MANUAL  (Pages 15 - 112)

7  URGENT BUSINESS  

Any other business, which by reason of special circumstances, the Chair 
agrees may be considered as a matter of urgency.

8  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

To consider passing the appropriate resolution under section 100 (A)(4) of 
the Local Government Act 1972 that the press and public be excluded 
from the meeting during consideration of the following item of business 
since it involves the likely disclosure of the exempt information stated.

9  SUSPENSION AND REVOCATION OF PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER AND 
PRIVATE HIRE OPERATOR  (Pages 113 - 162)



93

Minutes of: LICENSING AND SAFETY PANEL

Date of Meeting: 5 September 2019

Present: Councillor T Rafiq (in the Chair), 
Councillors: C Cummins, G Keeley,            
C Morris, B Mortenson, C Walsh, S Wright 
and Y Wright 

     
Apologies for absence: Councillors P Cropper, J Grimshaw and       

K Leach

Public Attendance: There were 5 members of the public in 
attendance

___________________________________________________________________

LSP.136 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Rafiq declared a prejudicial interest in item 8 on the agenda in 
relation to client 05/2019.  It was proposed and agreed by the Licensing 
and Safety Panel members that item 9 (Application for a Private Hire 
Driver’s Licence) would be moved before item 8, as Councillor Rafiq 
would leave the meeting before the start of item 8.

LSP.137 MINUTES

Delegated decision:

That the Minutes of the Licensing and Safety Panel meeting held on 25 
July 2019, be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

 
LSP.138 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

Charles Oakes of the Hackney Drivers’ Association Ltd, addressed the 
Panel, explaining that in Bury there were 931 Private Hire drivers and 61 
Hackney Carriage drivers paying collective fees of £117,720.  The trade 
representatives do not feel that information is given in relation to 
Bradley Fold testing station and whether they actually receive value for 
money.  Mr Oakes also raised the issue of the Service Level Agreement 
and that under the Freedom of Information Act, he had asked to have 
sight of this but as yet had not received anything.  

The Head of Service, Trading Standards and Licensing, explained that at 
present there wasn’t a Service Level Agreement to view, however the 
issues that Mr Oakes was referring to would be on the agenda of the 
next Trade liaison meeting to be held on 19 September 2019.

The Council Solicitor explained that under the Freedom of Information 
Act, there is a process to follow and if Mr Oakes was unhappy or 
dissatisfied with the process, he was entitled to ask for a review.

A driver representing The Private Hire Drivers’ Association addressed the 
Licensing and Safety Panel, and stated that in the last year there had 
been 270 re-tests and this year there were 300 and most were due to 

Document Pack Page 1 Agenda Item 3



94

minor issues such as dirt on alloy wheels, staining on seats or 
windscreen wipers leaving smears.  He felt that this was unfair and 
drivers were being victimised and that a vehicle should only be re-tested 
due to a mechanical failure.

The Licensing Unit Manager explained that he regularly receives 
telephone calls from hackney an private hire drivers with the same 
complaint that their vehicle has been failed due to 1 or 2 minor faults. 
However on looking at the test sheet provided by Bradley Fold, he stated 
that there are often in fact 7 or 8 faults.  He went on to state that 
drivers are not preparing their vehicles for testing appropriately and that 
if 3 faults are found there would be no charge for a re-test, for 3 – 9 
faults there is a fee of £25 and if there are 10 faults or more, the full 
test fee of £55 was payable.

Further, he explained that at the next Trade liaison meeting on 19 
September, these issues would be on the agenda, including an item on 
the proposed testing manual, which will set out the detailed criteria a 
vehicle must comply with, so drivers will know exactly why their vehicle 
has failed and this may alleviate the problems and the questions raised 
relating to re-testing.

LSP.139 OPERATIONAL REPORT

The Assistant Director (Legal and Democratic Services) submitted a 
report advising Members on operational issues within the Licensing 
Service.

The report set out updates in respect of the following issues:

 Appeal to Magistrates

A driver had appeared before the Licensing and Safety Panel on 5 
September 2018 and was refused a Hackney Carriage Driver’s 
Licence as the Panel did not deem the Applicant a fit and proper 
person. The Applicant appealed the decision.  The appeal was 
heard at Manchester and Salford Magistrates’ Court on 13 August 
2019, it was dismissed and £750 contribution costs were awarded.

 Partnership Working

Officers of the Licensing Service took part in a multi-agency 
operation on 16 August 2019 along with Greater Manchester 
Police, GM Fire and Rescue Service and the Immigration Service 
and four premises were visited.  Two takeaways had expired fire 
extinguishers and a lack of alarm systems and an off licence had a 
gentleman who had no right work and a number of illicit cigarettes 
were seized. 

It was agreed:

That the report be noted.

Document Pack Page 2



95

LSP.140    URGENT BUSINESS

There was no urgent business reported.

LSP.141 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

Delegated decision:

That in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items of business since it involved the 
likely disclosure of information relating to individuals who hold Licences 
granted by the Authority or Applicants for Licences provided by the 
Authority.

LSP.142(E) APPLICATION FOR A HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE 
DRIVER’S LICENCE

The Licensing Unit Manager presented a report submitted by the 
Assistant Director (Legal and Democratic Services) regarding an 
application for a Private Hire Vehicle Driver’s Licence.

Applicant 10/2019 attended the meeting and was accompanied by the 
President of the Mosque he attends.  

The Chair made introductions and explained the procedure and ensured 
that the Applicant and members of the Licensing and Safety Panel had 
all read the report.  The report, which was accepted by the Applicant, 
explained that he was previously a licensed Private Hire driver with Bury 
Council between 27 January 2014 and 21 January 2019.  The Applicant’s 
licence had lapsed and he had therefore submitted a new application on 
10 
[...]
CENCES

1. Further to the published agenda it was reported that the Chair had 
agreed prior to the meeting, to the withdrawal by the Licensing Unit 
Manager of the case relating to Licence Holder 11/2019. 

2. Licence Holder 05/2019 attended the meeting and was represented by 
Mr Giles Bridge, Barrister and accompanied by Mr Charles Oakes, from 
the Hackney Drivers’ Association Ltd. 

The Chair made introductions, outlined the procedure to be followed 
and clarified that all those present had read the report. The Licensing 
Unit Manager presented the report submitted by the Assistant Director 
(Legal and Democratic Services) which was accepted by the Licence 
Holder and his representative, which set out the reasons for the Licence 
Holder being before the Panel. 

The report explained that the Licence Holder had first been issued a 
Hackney Carriage Drivers licence with Bury Council on 29 April 2003 and 
that the current licence is not due to expire until 24 January 2022.

The report went on to state that the Licensing Unit had received a number 
of complaints within the last 12 months from a member of staff at the 
Council’s test centre, passengers and members of the public regarding the 
Licence Holder. These related to various matters.

Mr Bridge, the Licence Holders representative then asked the Licence 
Holder to explain his version of events for each of the incidents.

 On 1 April 2018, a complaint was made by a passenger that this 
Licence Holder did not switch on the meter and over charged him 
for the short distance to his home. The Licence Holder stated that 
this was not the case and the passenger was drunk and abusive and 
threw a stone at his vehicle.  The Police were called but no further 
action was taken.

 On 14 May 2018, a passenger approached the licence holder to ask  
the cost of the journey to his home address and was told £10 but as 
the passenger had purchased a TV cabinet and loaded this into the 
Licence Holder’s vehicle, the passenger al
[...]
on as to the fare

 That the licence holder should be fully aware of the Licensing 
conditions and what is expected of him as a Private Hire driver in 
Bury.

COUNCILLOR T RAFIQ
CHAIR

Please note:  the meeting started at 7 pm and finished at 9.35 pm

Document Pack Page 8



1

DECISION OF: LICENSING & SAFETY PANEL

DATE: 17th OCTOBER 2019

SUBJECT: OPERATIONAL REPORT  

REPORT FROM: ASSISTANT DIRECTOR (LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC 
SERVICES)

CONTACT OFFICER: M BRIDGE

TYPE OF DECISION:
 
N/A – Report for information only

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION/STATUS: This paper is in the public domain

SUMMARY: A report to advise members on operational issues within 
the licensing service.

IMPLICATIONS:

Wards Affected: N/A

Scrutiny Interest: Internal Scrutiny Panel

1.0 BACKGROUND 

1.1 The report advises Members on operational issues within the licensing service.

2.0 APPEAL TO MAGISTRATES

2.1 Members will recall that a client appeared before Licensing and Safety Panel on 
7th March 2019 in respect of his hackney carriage vehicle licence and the decision 
by the panel was to refuse to renew the Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licence as the 
vehicle had fallen foul of the Council’s Five fault Rule for Hackney Carriage 
vehicles over 10 years old. This client appealed the decision. The appeal was 
heard on the 10th September 2019, at Manchester and Salford Magistrates Court. 
The Magistrates considered the case and decided to dismiss the appeal. The 
Magistrates awarded the Council £1000 contribution costs.

Agenda
Item

REPORT FOR DECISION

Document Pack Page 9 Agenda Item 5



2

3.0 PARTNERSHIP WORKING

3.1 Officers of the Trading Standards and Licensing Service took part in a multi-
agency operation on the 25th September 2019. The operation involved Greater 
Manchester Police, Greater Manchester Fire and Rescue Service, Housing 
Standards and the Immigration Service. Eight premises were visited. There were 
issues for the Immigration Service and Greater Manchester Fire. The immigration 
service found three individuals working in a shop who had no right to work and 
one individual who was a failed asylum seeker who had absconded. 2620 illicit 
cigarettes and 1.4 kilogrammes were seized by Trading Standards from one of 
the off licences visited. Investigations are ongoing. 

4.0 ATTENDANCE REQUESTED TO ATTEND A MEEETING

4.1 Following a request by Councillor Daly, the Licensing Unit Manager and the 
Deputy Licensing Officer attended a meeting at Blackford Bridge Church along 
with Greater Manchester Police. The meeting consisted of questions relating taxi 
related matters, these were answered by Greater Manchester Police and the 
Licensing Unit Manager. The meeting was attended by a large number of licence 
holders.

5.0 TAXI TRADE LIAISON MEETING

5.1 On the 19th September 2019, the Licensing Service held a trade liaison meeting 
with the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Trade. All Private Hire Operators were 
invited, along with trade associations representing Hackney and private hire 
drivers in Bury.
 
This was a private meeting to allow full discussion on a range of issues. This 
included: proposals across Greater Manchester relating to common standards 
across the Hackney carriage and private hire trade; the proposed GM Clean Air 
Zone; proposed service improvements in Bury; information regarding Brexit and 
the EU Settlement Scheme; along with a number of matters put forward by trade 
reps and individual drivers.

Minutes of the meeting are attached at Appendix 1.

6.0 COMMON MINIMUM STANDARDS

6.1 Members will be aware of the proposed common minimum standards that were 
being developed by the Greater Manchester Licensing Network and Transport for 
Greater Manchester which were due to go out to consultation in autumn of this 
year. However the following position statement was issued:

In 2018, Greater Manchester’s 10 local authorities agreed to collectively develop, 
finalise and implement a common set of minimum standards for Taxi and Private 
Hire services licensed in Greater Manchester. The proposed standards have four 
areas of focus: driver standards, vehicles standards, operator standards and local 
authority standards.

Greater Manchester Leaders have consistently stated that these standards must 
align with the Greater Manchester Clean Air Plan proposals and support the 
requirements to tackle air pollution across the region. The 10 local authorities are 
awaiting feedback from government on some elements of those proposals, most 

Document Pack Page 10



3

notably the funding available to support vehicle upgrades – including taxis and 
private hire vehicles (PHVs).  

With this uncertainty, and the lack of clarity around the Government’s intention 
to legislate for national minimum licensing standards for taxis and PHVs in the 
future, there will be no consultation on the proposed Greater Manchester common 
minimum standards this autumn, however we will continue to engage with the 
trade on the development of both Clean Air Plan and common minimum 
standards.

Contact Details:
M Bridge
Licensing Unit Manager
3 Knowsley Place
Duke Street
Bury
BL9 0EJ Tel: 0161 253 5209   Email: m.bridge@bury.gov.uk

Document Pack Page 11

mailto:m.bridge@bury.gov.uk


4

Appendix 1

Minutes

Hackney Carriage / Private Hire Liaison Meeting  
19th September 2019 
Attending: Chairman- Councillor Rafiq

Head of Trading Standards & Licensing – Angela Lomax
Licensing Unit Manager - Michael Bridge
Head of Legal Services - Janet Witkowski
Darren Smith – Transport & Workshop Manager Bradley Fold
Deputy Licensing Officer - Laura Jones
Elton Blueline – Raja Mohammed Fiaz Khan
Hackney Carriage Driver Association – Charles Oakes
National Private Hire & Taxi Association – Donna Short
National Private Hire Association – Sham Raja
Bury Drivers Group – Mohammed Ahmed
Private Hire Drivers Association – Adil Sharif
Private Hire Drivers Association – Sajjad Warraich

Action
01 Councillor Rafiq opened the meeting and thanked e
[...]
ocument Pack Page 13



6

Action
would be bothered if the standards of the test were to go 
down. A discussion regarding a second testing station took 
place. The trade were asked to give the implementation of 
the testing manual and the re-opening of a new testing 
station at Bradley Fold a chance. 

09 Councillor Rafiq closed the meeting and thanked everyone 
for coming. 

Document Pack Page 14



1

DECISION OF: LICENSING & SAFETY PANEL

DATE: 17TH OCTOBER 2019

SUBJECT: HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE 
TEST INSPECTION MANUAL

REPORT FROM: ASSISTANT DIRECTOR (LEGAL AND DEMOCRATIC 
SERVICES) 

CONTACT OFFICER: MR M BRIDGE

TYPE OF DECISION: COUNCIL 

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION/STATUS: This paper is within the public domain 

SUMMARY: This report relates to the testing of Hackney Carriage 
and Private Hire vehicles introducing a vehicle inspection 
manual that confirms the standard required to pass the 
vehicle test.

OPTIONS & 
RECOMMENDED OPTION

 To request that the Licensing Service undertake a 
full consultation with the Hackney Carriage/Private 
Hire Trade regarding the proposed vehicle 
inspection manual with a further report to be 
presented at a later date.

 To implement the vehicle inspection manual as 
proposed without conducting a consultation.

 To implement the vehicle inspection manual with 
amendments determined by members of the 
Licensing and Safety Panel. 

 To refuse the proposed vehicle inspection manual 
and continue with the current testing regime.

IMPLICATIONS:

Corporate Aims/Policy 
Framework:

Do the proposals accord with the Policy 
Framework? Yes No

Statement by the S151 Officer:
Financial Implications and Risk 
Considerations:

There are no specific issues from the report 
other than potential costs/risks associated 
with legal appeals including a Judicial Review 

Agenda
Item

REPORT FOR DECISION

Document Pack Page 15 Agenda Item 6



2

Statement by Executive Director 
of Resources:

The cost of the licensing function are funded 
through the fees and charges levied by the 
Council.  There may be additional costs to the 
service if appeals are lodged by licence 
holders with the Magistrates and Crown 
Courts.

Equality/Diversity implications: Yes No
(see paragraph below)

Considered by Monitoring Officer: Under the legislation the Council is required 
to determine applications.  The report is in 
accordance with the appropriate legislation.

Members are advised that Licences are 
regarded as possessions within the terms of 
the Human Rights Act 1998.  Under the Act 
everyone is entitled to the peaceful 
enjoyment of one’s possessions and so 
actions interfering with those possessions 
must be lawful, reasonable and 
proportionate.  It is lawful to impose 
reasonable conditions as a way of protecting 
the safety of the travelling public, so long as 
it is not out of proportion.  It is a balancing 
act between the public interest and the 
individual’s rights.

Wards Affected: All

Scrutiny Interest: Overview and Scrutiny Panel

TRACKING/PROCESS DIRECTOR:

Chief Executive/
Strategic Leadership 

Team

Executive 
Member/Chair

Ward Members Partners

Scrutiny Committee Committee Council

1.0   INTRODUCTION

1.1 The licensing service have been working closely with The Greater Manchester, 
Mayor’s office, the 9 other Greater Manchester Licensing Authorities and 
Transport for Greater Manchester (TfGM) in the development of Common 
Minimum Standards relating to the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Trade. 
These proposals were running consecutively with the Clean Air Agenda 
proposals relating to the introduction of a clean air zone in Greater Manchester. 

Document Pack Page 16



3

1.2 Following a decision taken by of all ten Greater Manchester Leaders, a position 
statement was issued by TfGM to inform the trade that the proposed common 
minimum standards consultation would not take place this autumn, as 
previously suggested however we will continue to engage with the trade on the 
development of both the Clean Air Plan and common minimum standards. 

1.3 Transport for Greater Manchester have placed a bid to Central Government for 
a Taxi Fund of £28 Million pound to assist the trade to upgrade their vehicles to 
become compliant under the proposed Clean Air Zone. 

1.4 Due to this ongoing piece of work the development of a testing manual 
detailing the MOT safety elements and additional quality checks of the Councils 
compliance check policy has been delayed in Bury. 

1.5 The licensing service has continued to engage with the trade and continue to 
engage within Bury about these proposals having held a trade liaison meeting 
to discuss the proposals 

1.6 The Council currently licences 61 hackney carriage vehicles and 933 private 
hire vehicles. These are inspected every six months at the Council’s testing 
station facility at Bradley Fold. Should a vehicle fail two consecutive test with 
three or more MOT faults either at the renewal inspection or at the interim 
inspection the vehicle will then be subject to an additional test and therefore 
undertake 3 tests per year.

1.7 The licensing service have undertaken a review of the testing regime which has 
prompted the creation of the vehicle inspection manual which is attached at 
appendix 1.

2.0 BACKGROUND

2.1 The Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 permits a Council to 
test a private hire or hackney carriage vehicle on no more than three occasions 
per annum. Bury Council has chosen to test vehicles twice per annum unless 
the vehicle has failed two consecutive test with three or more MOT faults either 
at the renewal inspection or at the interim inspection. Bury Council takes public 
safety very seriously and testing twice yearly acknowledges the high mileage of 
these vehicles, which increases potential for mechanical faults.

2.2 The current vehicle test lasts approximately 60 minutes and is conducted to 
Driver and Vehicle Standard Agency [DVSA] standards. In additio
[...]
of age, 
which fails any two consecutive periodic inspections with 3 or more MOT failure 
faults (as defined in the VOSA MOT Inspection Manual for Private Passenger & 
Light Commercial Vehicle Testing) will result in the vehicle having to undergo 2 
interim tests per year. The policy is to be applied as follows: - 

a. If a vehicle fails a first grant or a licence renewal inspection with 3 or 
more defined MOT faults and subsequently fails its interim inspection 
with 3 or more MOT faults, when the vehicle licence is next renewed, 
the vehicle will be subject to 2 interim tests during the period of the 
12 month licence. The vehicle owner will be required to pay the 
Licensing Service the requisite fee for the additional test before the 
licence is granted.

b. If a vehicle fails an interim inspection with 3 or more MOT faults and 
subsequently fails the next renewal inspection with 3 or more MOT 
faults, the licence will be renewed subject to 2 interim tests during 
the period of the 12 month licence. The vehicle owner will be required 
to pay the Licensing Service the requisite fee for the additional test 
before the licence is granted. 

The Licensing Service have reviewed the current situation relating to the 
number of vehicles that are now subject to three tests a year. There are 
currently 29 vehicles. The remainder of the fleet, with the exception of vehicles 
under two years old, are subject to two tests a year.

It is felt that the implementation of the vehicle inspection manual will give the 
proprietors of vehicles greater detailed information about the standards that 
are required to be met. 

4.0 CONSULTATION WITH THE TRADE

4.1 The licensing service presented the manual to the attending trade 
representatives at the trade liaison meeting on the 19th September 2019. 
Representatives from the Hackney Carriage Trade and Private Hire, discussed 
the creation of the vehicle inspection manual. The Licensing Unit Manager 
outlined that the vehicle inspection
[...]
This page is intentionally left blank



- 1 -

Equality Analysis Form

The following questions will document the effect of your service or proposed policy, 
procedure, working practice, strategy or decision (hereafter referred to as ‘policy’) 
on equality, and demonstrate that you have paid due regard to the Public Sector 
Equality Duty. 

1. RESPONSIBILITY 

Department Licensing
Service Corporate Core
Proposed policy Hackney Carriage and Private Hire vehicle Test 

Inspection Manual                                                                                                                                                            

Name Michael Bridge
Post Title Licensing Unit Manager
Contact Number 253 5209
Signature

Officer responsible 
for the ‘policy’ and 
for completing the 
equality analysis

Date 9th October 2019

2. AIMS 

What is the purpose 
of the 
policy/service and 
what is it intended 
to achieve?

The aim of this report relates to testing of Hackney 
Carriage and Private Hire vehicles to introduce a vehicle 
inspection manual that confirms the standard required to 
pass the vehicle test. There is no intention for the proposal 
to have a negative impact on any particular group. The 
proposal is aimed at providing a safer, greener and more 
accessible fleet of Private Hire and Hackney Vehicles in 
Bury. The policy will ensure that the vehicle is; 

 suitable in type, size and design for use as a 
private hire vehicle;

 in a suitable mechanical condition;
 safe; and
 comfortable;

Who are the main 
stakeholders?

The main stakeholders in respect of this policy review are 
as follows:-

New Applicants who wish to become vehicle licence 
holders
Existing vehicle licence proprietors

Document Pack Page 105



- 2 -

Private Hire Operators
Hackney Driver’s Association
Bury Drivers Association
National Taxi Association

Document Pack Page 106



- 3 -

3. ESTABLISHING RELEVANCE TO EQUALITY

3a. Using the drop down lists below, please advise wheth
[...]
ricted

Document Pack Page 113 Agenda Item 9



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	5 OPERATIONAL REPORT
	6 VEHICLE INSPECTION MANUAL
	Vehicle Inspection Manual SEPT 2019 -300919 Rev H
	Vehicle Inspection Inspection Table September 100919 Rev A
	ECIA Vehicle Policy Vehicle Testing Manual ASLMB 011019

	9 SUSPENSION AND REVOCATION OF PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER AND PRIVATE HIRE OPERATOR



Minutes of the meeting


149

Minutes of: LICENSING AND SAFETY PANEL

Date of Meeting: 17 October 2019

Present: Councillor T Rafiq (in the Chair)
Councillors P Cropper, C Cummins, J Grimshaw, S Hurst, 
G Keeley, C Morris, B Mortenson, C Walsh, S Wright and 
Y Wright

Public Attendance: There were 15 members of the public were present at the 
meeting.

Apologies for Absence: Councillor K Leach

LSP.201 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest

LSP.202 MINUTES 

Delegated decision:

That the Minutes of the Licensing and Safety Panel meeting held on 5 September 
2019, be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

LSP.203 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 

Mr S Mahmood, on behalf of another driver, reported on a recent incident whereby 
a stone was thrown at the back window of a taxi. A request was made for changes 
to be made in respect of the display of taxi plates on the front of vehicles. The 
Licensing Unit Manager explained that the conditions in Bury state that 2 plates be 
displayed and that any amendment to this would be for Members of this Panel to 
determine.

During discussion of this issue, the Panel agreed that a report on this matter be 
brought to a future meeting.

A number of those present raised the issue of MOT testing and requested an 
update on the provision of additional testing stations. Reference was made to 
cross border working and the fact that these drivers have been tested outside of 
the Borough.  The Licensing Unit Manager explained that work was ongoing 
around the issue of MOT Testing and that a report would be brought before this 
Panel.

Mr Oakes raised issues relating to the Council Motion passed on 11 September 
2019, relating to support for taxi drivers. Leigh Webb, Democratic Services 
Manager, reported that the original motion had been amended at the meeting and 
explained the actual substantive motion that had been agreed.

A taxi driver raised the issue of the rules on tinted windows in relation to testing. 
Questions were raised as to why rules for Bury taxi drivers do not comply with 
national legislation around the issue of privacy glass. The Licensing Unit Manager 
outlined the rules on this issue in Bury and explained that the decision was taken 



Licensing and Safety Panel, 17 October 2019

150

on this issue as a means of allowing the Police or Licensing staff to  observe the 
inside of taxi vehicles.

LSP.204 OPERATIONAL REPORT 

The Assistant Director (Legal and Democratic Services) submitted a report 
advising Members on operational issues within the Licensing Service.

The report set out updates in respect of the following issues:

 APPEAL TO MAGISTRATES

It was reported that a driver had appeared before Licensing and Safety 
Panel on 7th March 2019 in respect of his hackney carriage vehicle licence 
and the decision by the panel was to refuse to renew the Hackney Carriage 
Vehicle Licence as the vehicle had fallen foul of the Council’s Five fault Rule 
for Hackney Carriage vehicles over 10 years old. This client appealed the 
decision. The appeal was heard on the 10th September 2019, at Manchester 
and Salford Magistrates Court. The Magistrates considered the case and 
decided to dismiss the appeal. The Magistrates awarded the Council £1000 
contribution costs.

 PARTNERSHIP WORKING

Officers of the Trading Standards and Licensing Service took part in a multi-
agency operation on the 25th September 2019. The operation involved 
Greater Manchester Police, Greater Manchester Fire and Rescue Service, 
Housing Standards and the Immigration Service. Eight premises were 
visited. There were issues for the Immigration Service and Greater 
Manchester Fire. The immigration service found three individuals working in 
a shop who had no right to work and one individual who was a failed asylum 
seeker who had absconded. 2620 illicit cigarettes and 1.4 kilogrammes were 
seized by Trading Standards from one of the off licences visited. 
Investigations are ongoing. 

 ATTENDANCE REQUESTED TO ATTEND A MEEETING

Following a request by Councillor Daly, the Licensing Unit Manager and the 
Deputy Licensing Officer attended a meeting at Blackford Bridge Church 
along with Greater Manchester Police. The meeting consisted of questions 
relating taxi related matters, these were answered by Greater Manchester 
Police and the Licensing Unit Manager. The meeting was attended by a large 
number of licence holders.

 TAXI TRADE LIAISON MEETING

On the 19th September 2019, the Licensing Service held a trade liaison 
meeting with the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Trade. All Private Hire 
Operators were invited, along with trade associations representing Hackney 
and private hire drivers in Bury.
 
This was a private meeting to allow full discussion on a range of issues. This 
included: proposals across Greater Manchester relating to common 



Licensing and Safety Panel, 17 October 2019

151

standards across the Hackney carriage and private hire trade; the proposed 
GM Clean Air Zone; proposed service improvements in Bury; information 
regarding Brexit and the EU Settlement Scheme; along with a number of 
matters put forward by trade reps and individual drivers.

 COMMON MINIMUM STANDARDS

The report included the following position statement in respect of Common 
Minimum Standards:

In 2018, Greater Manchester’s 10 local authorities agreed to collectively 
develop, finalise and implement a common set of minimum standards for 
Taxi and Private Hire services licensed in Greater Manchester. The proposed 
standards have four areas of focus: driver standards, vehicles standards, 
operator standards and local authority standards.

Greater Manchester Leaders have consistently stated that these standards 
must align with the Greater Manchester Clean Air Plan proposals and 
support the requirements to tackle air pollution across the region. The 10 
local authorities are awaiting feedback from government on some elements 
of those proposals, most notably the funding available to support vehicle 
upgrades – including taxis and private hire vehicles (PHVs).  

With this uncertainty, and the lack of clarity around the Government’s 
intention to legislate for national minimum licensing standards for taxis and 
PHVs in the future, there will be no consultation on the proposed Greater 
Manchester common minimum standards this autumn, however we will 
continue to engage with the trade on the development of both Clean Air 
Plan and common minimum standards.

It was agreed:

That the report be noted.

LSP.205 VEHICLE INSPECTION MANUAL 

The Assistant Director Legal and Democratic Services submitted a report relating 
to the testing of Hackney Carriage and Private Hire vehicles introducing a vehicle 
inspection manual that confirms the standard required to pass the vehicle test. It 
was reported that the licensing service presented the manual to the attending 
trade representatives at the trade liaison meeting on the 19th September 2019. 

During discussion of this item, a number of drivers in attendance stated that some 
of the standards within the manual were too strict and could result in drivers being 
lost to other authorities. The Chair, Councillor Rafiq, explained that the report was 
seeking agreement to go out to formal consultation. If approved, drivers within 
the trade will have the opportunity to comment in detail and make suggestions as 
appropriate. 

It was agreed:

That the Licensing Service undertake a full consultation with the Hackney 
Carriage/Private Hire Trade regarding the proposed vehicle inspection manual with 
a further report to be presented at a later date.



Licensing and Safety Panel, 17 October 2019

152

LSP.206 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

Delegated decision:

That in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following items of business since it involved the likely disclosure of information 
relating to individuals who hold Licences granted by the Authority or Applicants for 
Licences provided by the Authority.

LSP.207 SUSPENSION AND REVOCATION OF PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER AND PRIVATE 
HIRE OPERATOR 

The Chair, Councillor Rafiq, reported that the case relating to driver 11/2019 had 
been deferred to a future meeting.

COUNCILLOR T RAFIQ
Chair 

(Note:  The meeting started at 7.00 pm and ended at 8.25 pm)


